

MISSISSIPPI SUPREME COURT

NO. 2023-IA-00282-SCT

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION

Defendant-Appellant

V.

BARNEY LEE FARRAR

Plaintiff-Appellee

**INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
LAFAYETTE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
CAUSE NO. 120-333**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**JIM WAIDE, MSB NO. 6857
WAIDE & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
332 NORTH SPRING STREET
POST OFFICE BOX 1357
TUPELO, MS 38802-1357
(662) 842-7324 / TELEPHONE
(662) 842-8056 / FACSIMILE
EMAIL: waide@waidelaw.com**

**JOHN BRUSTER (BRUSE) LOYD, Pro Hac Vice
JONES, GILLASPIA & LOYD, L.L.P.
4400 POST OAK PARKWAY, SUITE 2360
HOUSTON, TX 77027-3440
(713) 225-9000 / TELEPHONE
(713) 225-6126 / FACSIMILE
EMAIL: bruse@jgl-law.com**

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE

MISSISSIPPI SUPREME COURT

NO. 2023-IA-00282-SCT

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

VS.

BARNEY LEE FARRAR

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES. ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS. iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. viii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT. ix

STATEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW. 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS. 10

ARGUMENTS

 I. TAKING THE EVIDENCE IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE
 NON-MOVANT, FARRAR, THE CIRCUIT JUDGE CORRECTLY
 FOUND THERE ARE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO WHETHER
 THE NCAA ACTED JOINTLY WITH THE UNIVERSITY OF
 MISSISSIPPI IN ADVERSELY AFFECTING THE EMPLOYMENT OF
 FARRAR. 11

 II. NO STATE ACTION IS REQUIRED BY THE MISSISSIPPI
 CONSTITUTION’S DUE PROCESS CLAUSE. 19

 III. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THERE ARE ISSUES OF
 MATERIAL FACT WITH RESPECT TO FARRAR’S CLAIM THAT THE
 NCAA INTENTIONALLY INTERFERED WITH HIS BUSINESS
 RELATIONSHIPS. 22

CONCLUSION. 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES:

Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co. v. Berry, 669 So. 2d 56 (Miss. 1996). 9

Bourn v. Tomlinson Interest, Inc., 456 So. 2d 747 (Miss. 1984). 9

Brown v. Credit Center, Inc., 444 So. 2d 358 (Miss. 1983). 9

Bucklew v. State, 192 So. 2d 275 (Miss. 1966) 22

Buford v. State, 323 So. 3d 500 (Miss. 2021). 20

Cenac v. Murray, 609 So. 2d 1257 (Miss. 1992). 23

Coleman & Coleman Enterprises, Inc. v. Waller Funeral Home, 106 So. 3d 309
(Miss. 2013). 18

Downs v. Choo, 656 So. 2d 84 (Miss. 1995). 9

Frazier v. State, 504 So. 2d 675 (Miss. 1987) 20, 22

Henley, Lotterhos & Henley, PLLC v. Bryant, 361 So. 3d 621 (Miss. 2023) 24

Harris v. Mississippi Valley State University, 873 So. 2d 970 (Miss. 2004). 9

Heigle v. Heigle, 771 So. 2d 341 (Miss. 2000). 9

Holliday v. Pizza Inn, Inc., 659 So. 2d 860 (Miss. 1995). 8

Magee v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp., 551 So. 2d 182 (Miss. 1989). 25

MBF Corp. v. Sentry Bus. Communications Inc., 663 So. 2d 595 (Miss. 1995). 22-23

McCullough v. Cook, 679 So. 2d 627 (Miss. 1996). 9

Mississippi Ins. Guar. Assoc. v. Byars, 614 So. 2d 959 (Miss. 1993). 9

Mississippi High Sch. Activities Ass'n, Inc. v. Coleman, 631 So. 2d 768 (Miss. 1994). 17, 20

Mississippi High Sch. Activities Ass'n, Inc. v. Hattiesburg High Sch.,
178 So. 3d 1208 (Miss. 2015). 18

Morrison v. Miss. Enterp. for Tech., Inc., 798 So. 2d 567 (Miss. App. 2001) 24

Murphree v. Federal Ins. Co., 707 So. 2d 523 (Miss. 1997). 9

Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Gillard, 352 So. 2d 1072 (Miss. 1977). 20

Oktibbeha Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Town of Sturgis, Miss., 531 So. 2d 585 (Miss. 1988).. 21

Parker v. State Highway Comm'n, 162 So. 162 (Miss. 1935). 21

Protective Service Life Ins. Co. v. Carter, 445 So. 2d 215 (Miss. 1983).. 23

Roop v. Southern Pharmaceuticals Corp., 188 So. 3d 1179 (Miss. 2016).. 15

Smith v. Sanders, 485 So. 2d 1051 (Miss. 1986). 9

State ex rel. Knox v. Gulf, M. & N.R. Co., 104 So. 689 (Miss. 1925) 22

Westbrook v. City of Jackson, 665 So. 2d 833 (Miss. 1995).. 9

FEDERAL CASES:

Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co., 398 U.S. 144 (1970) 14

Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association,
531 U.S. 288 (2001).. 16-17

Cohane v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n ex rel. Brand, 215 F. App'x 13 (2d Cir. 2007). 15-16

Cohane v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n, 612 F. App'x 41 (2d Cir. 2015). 15

Dearman v. Stone Cnty. Sch. Dist., 2014 WL 1153068 (S.D. Miss. 2014). 23-24

Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa, 539 U.S. 90 (2003). 15

Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org., 597 U.S. 215, 228 (2022). 19

Federal Sav. & Loan Ins. v. Kralj, 968 F.2d 500 (5th Cir. 1992). 9

Liston v. Home Ins. Co., 659 F. Supp. 276 (S.D. Miss.1986).. 23

Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923).. 12

<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Alston</i> , 549 U.S. 69 (2021).	1, 26
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Miller</i> , 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993).	18-19
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988).	12, 15-16
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).	25
<i>Tennessee v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2024 WL 464164 (E.D. Tenn. 2024).	26
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).	11
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 144 S.Ct. 662, 2024 WL 899207 (2024).	21
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966).	14
<i>Walsh v. Hodge</i> , 975 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2020).	7

STATUTES AND RULES:

42 U.S.C. § 1983.	21
FED. R. CIV. P. 56.	9
MISS. R. CIV. P. 56.	24
MISS. CODE ANN. § 11-46-1.	18
MISS. CODE ANN. § 99-19-17.	26
MISS. CONST. § 14.	21
MISS. CONST. § 17.	20-21
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1.	26
U.S. CONST. AMEND. 5.	20
U.S. CONST. AMEND. 14.	11

MISCELLANEOUS:

Joe Nelson, *NCAA Down for the Count? New State Legislation Threatens Collegiate Sports As We Know It*, 19 UIC REV. INTELL. PROP. L. 346 (2020)..... 16-17

Kadence A. Otto & Kristal S. Stippich, *Revisiting Tarkanian: The Entwinement and Interdependence of the NCAA and State Universities and Colleges 20 Years Later*, 18 J. LEGAL ASPECTS SPORT 243 (2008). 17

Terri Peretti, *What If the NCAA Was A State Actor? Here, There, and Beyond*, 20 ROGER WILLIAMS U. L. REV. 292 (2015). 16

Nathaniel Richards in *The Judge, Jury, and Executioner: A Comparative Analysis of the NCAA Committee on Infractions Decisions*, 70 ALA. L. REV. 1115 (2019). 10

Timothy Winkler, *The End of an Error: Reforming the NCAA Through Legislation*, 90 UMKC L. REV. 219 (2021). 26
